

## Superior Court of the District of Columbia Washington, DC 20001

## **BOARD OF JUDGES RESOLUTION**

**WHEREAS,** D.C. Code § 4-503 (2019 Repl.) requires the Superior Court of the District of Columbia to establish rules and regulations for the administration of the Crime Victims Compensation Program;

**WHEREAS,** under Superior Court Crime Victims Compensation Program Rule 29, the Superior Court Board of Judges is responsible for setting the maximum awards for temporary emergency food and housing;

**WHEREAS,** due to the COVID-19 pandemic and consistent with guidance issued by the Centers for Disease Control, civil protection order hearings and other proceedings involving crime victims have been continued for approximately 60 days; it is hereby

**RESOLVED,** that, until further notice and resolution, the maximum award for temporary emergency food under Superior Court Crime Victims Compensation Program Rule 29 is set at \$750; and

**RESOLVED,** that, until further notice and resolution, the maximum award for temporary emergency housing under Superior Court Crime Victims Compensation Program Rule 29 is set at \$9,000.

BY THE COURT April 15, 2020

Robert E. Morin Chief Judge

Robert & Morin